OP \$90.00 2631162

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM392776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fidus Mezzanine Capital II, L.P.		07/26/2016	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Southern Fastening Systems, LLC	
Street Address:	635 Fairgrounds Road	
City:	Muscle Shoals	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35661	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	NailZone, LLC	
Street Address:	635 Fairgrounds Road	
City:	Muscle Shoals	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35661	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2631162	PREMIER FASTENERS
Registration Number:	4382892	PREMIER FASTENERS
Registration Number:	2774558	NAILZONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043393470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ecampbell@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Campbell
Address Line 1: 101 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Campbell

REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0262

TRADEMARK

900372606

SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Campbell/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Fidus - Carlson - Payoff - Southern IP Termination#page1.tif		
source=Fidus - Carlson - Payoff - Southern IP Termination#page2.tif		
source=Fidus - Carlson - Payoff - Southern IP Termination#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0263

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK, PATENT AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of July 26, 2016, and made by FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL II, L.P. ("<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of SOUTHERN FASTENING SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and NAILZONE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually a "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of January 14, 2015 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by each Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 15, 2015, at Reel 5441 and Frame 0639; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall mean and include all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, releases and discharges the pledge and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title and interests in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Grantee in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and be void.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the USPTO at Grantors' expense by Grantors or anyone authorized by Grantors.

8890762v1 18865.00088

TRADEMARK REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0264

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination and Release of Trademark, Patent and Copyright Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

FIDUS MEZZANINE CAPITAL II, L.P.

By: Fidus Investment GP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Fidus Investment Advisors, LLC, its Manager

By: 3/Cu/ /g/ Name: N. Askan Work: Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Southern IP Termination]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS:

Premier Fasteners (word mark)
Registered to Southern Fastening Systems, Inc.
USPTO Registration Number 2631162
Registration Date: October 8, 2002

Premier Fasteners (word plus design mark)
Registered to Southern Fastening Systems, Inc.
USPTO Registration Number 4382892
Registration Date: August 13, 2013

nailzone (word mark) Registered to NailZone, Inc. USPTO Registration Number 2774558 Registration Date: October 21, 2003

PATENTS:

None.

8890762v1 18865.00088

RECORDED: 07/27/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005840 FRAME: 0266